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DECISION


Phyllis Anne Schulte is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  
Procedure


On May 12, 2010, the State Board for Respiratory Care (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Schulte.  We served Schulte with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 28, 2010.  Schulte did not file an 
answer.  We held a hearing on March 28, 2011.  Shannon Kempf represented the Board.  Schulte represented herself.
Findings of Fact

1. Schulte is registered with the Board and holds a license to practice as a respiratory care practitioner.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.  
2. Schulte was employed at St. John’s Regional Medical Center (“St. John’s”) in Joplin, Missouri, at all relevant times.

3. During the evening of June 19 and early morning of June 20, 2009, Schulte was paged and she failed to answer the call for 20 to 30 minutes.  Schulte had not been sleeping well and was extremely tired during this shift.
4. On June 23, 3009, Schulte submitted to a drug test.  She tested positive for tetrahydrocannabinol (“THC”) (cannabinoids),
 amphetamine, hydrocodone, oxazepam, oxycodone, and oxymorphone.

5. Schulte smoked marijuana one or two months prior to the evening of June 19, 2009. 
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Schulte has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 334.920:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of a respiratory care practitioner; 

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions and duties of a respiratory care practitioner;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *
(14) Committing unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for respiratory care practitioners adopted by the division and filed with the secretary of state;
(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government. 

Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled 
Substance – Subdivision (1) and (15)
Schulte tested positive for THC (marijuana), amphetamine, hydrocodone, oxazepam, oxycodone, and oxymorphone.  They are all controlled substances.
  She also admitted that she had used marijuana.  Section 324.041
 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration . . . any licensee . . . that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.

The Board requested documentation of Schulte’s prescription medication for 2009, but she did not provide documentation.  At the hearing, she claimed that she had prescriptions for the controlled substances, and would provide them within ten days after the hearing.  She did not file any additional documents with us.  Without a valid prescription, § 324.041 creates a presumption that Schulte unlawfully possessed the drugs in violation of the drug laws of this state.  Therefore, Schulte is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(1) and (15).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Schulte admitted that she did not answer a call for about 20 to 30 minutes during her shift on June 19.  This one instance is not enough to prove that Schulte is unable or unwilling to function properly as a respiratory care practitioner.  We find there was no incompetency.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Schulte admitted that she smoked marijuana and testified that she had prescriptions for the other drugs.  This can only mean that she intentionally ingested the drugs.  However, she did not provide us with the prescriptions.  Therefore, we have no evidence that she was in legal possession of the drugs.  Consuming controlled substances without a valid prescription is wrongful and intentional.  We find there was misconduct.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence regarding the drugs.  We also find no cause to discipline for gross negligence regarding the one incident of not answering a call.  Schulte was negligent in her actions, but we do not find it to be to the degree of gross negligence.  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  There is no evidence of fraud or that any of Schulte’s actions were made to defraud or deceive.  Nor was there any evidence that she presented a falsehood or untruth.  Therefore, we do not find fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation.  

Schulte is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(5) for misconduct only.
Violation of Rule/Unethical Conduct – Subdivisions (6) and (14)

Regulation 20 CSR 2255-5.010, the “Code of Ethics,” states:

(1) All respiratory care practitioners and permit holders shall—

(A) Demonstrate behavior that reflects integrity, supports objectivity, and fosters trust in the profession and its professionals;
*   *   *

(H) Refuse to participate in illegal or unethical acts, or conceal illegal, unethical or incompetent acts of others;
*   *   *
(J) Comply with state and federal laws[.]

(2) Failure of a respiratory care practitioner or permit holder to adhere to the code of ethics constitutes grounds for discipline of the license or permit.
Regulation 20 CSR 2255-5.020, “Professional Conduct,” states:

(1) Professional conduct in the practice of respiratory care shall not include:

(A) Committing any act which endangers patient health, safety or welfare;

*   *   *
(S) Use of a controlled substance or alcoholic beverage to an extent that impairs one’s ability to provide safe respiratory care services.

Schulte tested positive for several controlled substances without having a valid prescription for any.  She also admitted to smoking marijuana a month or two before she was tested for controlled substances.  This behavior does not reflect integrity or create trust in the profession and its professionals.  Schulte was in illegal possession of the controlled substances and violated state and federal laws.  However, there was no evidence that Schulte endangered patient health, safety or welfare.  Schulte violated 20 CSR 2255-5.010(1)(A), (H), and (J) and 20 CSR 2255-5.020(1)(S).  There is cause for discipline under § 334.920.2(6). 

Schulte’s conduct also violated the Board’s regulation defining ethical conduct.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.920.2(14).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.


Schulte’s patients and co-workers relied on her to act as a professional when caring for her patients.  Unlawfully possessing controlled substances and testing positive for controlled substances violated this trust.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.920.2(12).
Summary

Schulte is subject to discipline under § 334.920(1), (5), (6), (12), (14), and (15).  

SO ORDERED on March 8, 2012.
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